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Trading Partner Testing for ICD-10  
On April 1, 2014, Federal legislation was signed into law which delays the required adoption of ICD-10-CM/ PCS for at 
least one year.  H.R. 4302, the “Protecting Access to Medicare Act of 2014”, states that the United States Department of 
Health and Human Services (HHS) cannot adopt the ICD-10 code set as the new standard until October 1, 2015.   
 
Since the bill was signed into law, the Department has been re-evaluating our ICD-10 implementation plan.  Although 
the ICD-10 code set will not be accepted prior to 10/1/2015, the Department has decided to move forward with EDI 

testing. 
 
 

ODM will provide all active Trading Partners a window of time to test claims containing ICD-9 and ICD-10 code sets. 
The CERT region is now available in order to verify that the inbound and outbound transactions are being processed 
correctly (End to End testing). Additionally, ODM will be available to answer any questions you may have.  

 
ICD-10: 
All providers and payers under HIPAA are required to be compliant with ICD-10 on 10/1/15. Claims with discharge dates 
or dates of service prior to the compliance cutoff of 10/1/15, should continue to be coded with ICD-9 codes. Inpatient 
claims with discharge dates on or after 10/1/15 must be coded in ICD-10. Interim bills for long hospital stays are 
expected to follow the same rules as other claims. If an inpatient provider submits a replacement claim to cover all 
interim stays, the provider must re-code all diagnoses/procedures to ICD-10 since the replacement claim will have the 
discharge date post compliance. Outpatient and professional claims with dates of service on or after 10/1/15 must 
contain ICD-10 diagnosis codes. Claims may not contain a combination of ICD-9 and ICD-10 codes. Individual 
claims may only contain one code set. Outpatient and professional claims with from/through service dates that span the 
compliance date should be split into two claims (One claim for dates of service prior to 10/1/15, with ICD-9 codes and 
one claim for dates of service on or after 10/1/15, with ICD-10 codes). 
 
Test scenarios: 

 Claim Type  Processing Requirement  Effective October 1, 2015  

Inpatient and Inpatient 
Crossover  

Providers are not allowed to mix ICD-9 
and ICD-10 codes on the same claim.  

Use THROUGH date  

Outpatient and Outpatient 
crossover 

For dates of service that span October 
1, 2015, providers must separate 
claims submissions so that ICD-9 
codes remain on one claim (dates of 
service before October 1, 2015) and all 
ICD-10 codes remain on the other 
claim (dates of service on or after 
October 1, 2015).  

Use FROM date  

Federally Qualified Health 
Center (FQHC)  

FQHC crossover claims from Medicare 
are processed as outpatient crossover 
claims.  

Use FROM date  

Long-term care and Inpatient 
crossover 

If the long-term care (LTC) claim has a 
THROUGH date on or after October 1, 
2015, the entire claim is billed using 
ICD-10.  

Use THROUGH date  

Medical, Medical Crossover, 
and Dental  

Use the FROM date on the detail.  Use FROM date on the 
detail 
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The Transactions that will be available during Trading Partner testing are as follows: 

Transaction  Definition 

837 Claims, P (Professional), I (Institutional), D (Dental) 

999 Implementation Acknowledgement 

TRC Error report of compliance errors 

824 Application Reporting for Insurance 

U277 Unsolicited Claim Acknowledgement 

835 Remittance Advice (if provider enrolled) 

 
File Transfer between ODM and Trading Partners: 
For the trading partners who are set up using the Web File Transfer System the link is: https://odm-cert.svcs.hp.com       
 
You may need to use the ‘forgot password’ link the first time you log in.  This password is NOT the same as your 
production password. 
 
For the trading partners who are set up to use the FTPS connection the hostname is:  cert.oh.business-exchange-
eds.com  
 
Please contact the EDI Support team if you need assistance logging in. (DAS-EDI-SUPPORT@das.ohio.gov). 
 
Important Information:  UPDATED AS OF 05/26/15 

 The CERT region will be adjusted so that the start date for accepting ICD-10 codes is 04/01/2015.  Any claim 
submitted with a DOS or Through Date on or after 04/01/2015 must use the ICD-10 code set. 
 

 PLEASE test all of your business scenarios, including dates of service prior to 04/01/2015 and after 04/01/2015. 

 You will receive the 835 remittance advice for any providers who you currently receive the 835 remittance 
advice on behalf of in the production region. 

 To enroll additional providers for the CERT region only, please send an email with the provider numbers and 
your Trading Partner number to DAS-EDI-Support@das.ohio.gov .  Indicate in the email that this is for ICD-10 
testing only. 
 

 Previously paid claims are recommended. 
 

 For testing:   
o Please set the ISA15 segment to “T” for testing 
o If you receive a rejected 999, please review the TRC file. Please make the corrections and send a new 

file through.  
o If there are any additional questions or concerns on files that receive a rejected 999 please contact  

DAS-EDI-Support@das.ohio.gov 
o Claim denials or claim payment related questions, please  send an email to 

Mits_CGtesting@medicaid.ohio.gov 
 
 
 

 Once the files are processed, please review the U277, 824, and 835 files.  
o If you have any issues, concerns, or questions, please contact the support desk or the testing team 

using the contact information listed above and a response will be provided.  

 The ICD-10 timelines and guidelines are posted to the Trading Partner website at 
http://www.medicaid.ohio.gov/PROVIDERS/Billing/ICD10.aspx   

mailto:DAS-EDI-SUPPORT@das.ohio.gov
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Example ICD-10 test file 

 
Fractured Femur – ICD-10 
 

 

ISA*00*          *00*          *ZZ*999999999      *ZZ*666666666      

*110101*1201*^*00501*100000001*0*T*:~ 

GS*HC*999999999*666666666*20110101*1201*1001*X*005010X223A2~ 

ST*837*1001*005010X223A2~ 

BHT*0019*00*999999999*20110101*1201*CH~ 

NM1*41*2*St Joes Hospital*****46*1111111111~ 

PER*IC**TE*4092983928~ 

NM1*40*2*Green Cross*****46*1111111~ 

HL*1**20*1~ 

PRV*BI*PXC*282N00000X~ 

NM1*85*2*St Joes Hospital*****XX*1111111111~ 

N3*3872 Oak*xxx~ 

N4*Tacoma*WA*980248420~ 

REF*EI*758389435~ 

HL*2*1*22*0~ 

SBR*P*18*9348472*GroupPlanName*****MC~ 

NM1*IL*1*Gonzo*Jane****MI*1111111111~ 

N3*545 Donald St~ 

N4*Sumner*WA*983244298~ 

DMG*D8*19620513*F~ 

REF*SY*109164092~ 

NM1*PR*2*Green Cross*****PI*1111111111~ 

N3*1223 Oak St~ 

N4*Seattle*WA*980204729*xxx~ 

CLM*3495792349*6936.05***11:A:1**A*Y*Y~ 

DTP*096*TM*0912~ 

DTP*434*RD8*20111201-20111206~ 

DTP*435*DT*201112011044~ 

CL1*2*1*01~ 

HI*ABK:S72431C~ 

HI*ABJ:S72431C~ 

HI*ABN:V0310xA:::::::Y~ 

HI*DR:482~ 

HI*BBR:0QSB04Z:D8:20111201~ 

NM1*71*1*Johnson*William***MD*XX*1111111111~ 

PRV*AT*PXC*1111111~ 

NM1*72*1*Nichols*Joe***MD*XX*1111111111~ 

LX*1~ 

SV2*0120**5000.01*DA*5~ 

LX*2~ 

SV2*0258**500.01*UN*3~ 

LX*3~ 

SV2*0261**250.01*UN*1~ 

LX*4~ 

SV2*0272**426.01*UN*1~ 

LX*5~ 

SV2*0371**460.01*UN*5~ 

SE*45*1001~ 

GE*1*1001~ 

IEA*1*100000001~ 


